



FILED

04-19-10
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of SFPP, L.P. for authority,
pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section
455.3, to increase its rates for pipeline
transportation services within California.

Application No. 09-05-014
(Filed May 12, 2009)

And Related Matters.

Application No. 08-06-008
Application No. 08-06-009
(Filed June 6, 2008)

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF
OF BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC AND
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION**

Todd L. Normane, Senior Attorney
BP Legal - Litigation
6 Centerpointe Drive; LPR 6-552
La Palma, CA 90623
714-228-6739
todd.normane@bp.com

Matthew C. Droz
Counsel - Refining & Supply
Exxon Mobil Corporation
3225 Gallows Road, Room 3D-2133
Fairfax, VA 22037
703-846-4188
matthew.c.droz@exxonmobil.com

Thomas J. Eastment
Gregory S. Wagner
Christina M. Vitale
Baker Botts L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202-639-7717
tom.eastment@bakerbotts.com
gregory.wagner@bakerbots.com
christina.vitale@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for BP West Coast Products LLC and
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation

Dated: April 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. BACKGROUND 1
- II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
 - A. Cost of Service..... 3
 - B. Light-Handed Regulation..... 5
- III. ARGUMENT 6
 - A. The Commission Should Reject SFPP’s Proposed Cost of Equity And Adopt Dr. Horst’s Proposal. 6
 - 1. The Commission Should Base The Cost Of Equity On The Most Representative Valuation Date For Calculating A Cost Of Equity..... 7
 - 2. The Commission Should Compute The Rate of Return On Equity On A Two-Stage DCF Method, Rather Than A One-Stage Method. 9
 - a. SFPP Uses Misleading And Irrelevant Statistics To Attempt To Justify Using A One-Stage DCF Method. 10
 - b. The Two-Stage DCF Method Should Be Utilized Here In Lieu Of The One-Stage Method. 11
 - c. SFPP’s Return On Equity Should Be Based On The Median Return On Equity Of Its Proxy Group. 15
 - B. SFPP Should Be Required To Use KMEP’s Cost of Debt As Reported To The SEC..... 17
 - 1. KMEP’s Cost Of Debt For Ratemaking Purposes Should Reflect The Effect Of Its Interest Rate Swap Agreements. 19
 - 2. SFPP’s Cost of Debt Should Include Debt Maturing Within One Year. 22
 - C. SFPP Should Use KMEP’s Actual Capital Structure to Determine Its Weighted Average Rate of Return, Instead of Using the Average Capital Structure of a Proxy Group of Pipelines..... 25
 - D. SFPP Is Not Entitled To Include An Income Tax Allowance In Its Cost Of Service. 28
 - 1. Under Commission Precedent, Utilities Are Only Entitled To Pass Through The Costs of Taxes Actually Paid. 28

2.	The Record Demonstrates That SFPP Does Not Need An Income Tax Allowance To Fully Recover Its Costs.	30
a.	MLPs Do Not Require An Income Tax Allowance Because MLPs Do Not Pay Income Taxes.	30
b.	Corporate Pipelines Require An Income Tax Allowance To Attract Capital.	31
c.	MLPs Do Not Require An Income Tax Allowance To Pay Its Investors' Income Tax Liability Because An MLP's Return On Equity Includes A Built-In Tax Allowance.	32
d.	Congress Did Not Intend For MLP Pipelines To Charge Rates As If They Were Subject To Income Taxes.	36
E.	If SFPP Is Permitted An Income Tax Allowance, The Tax Rate Should Be Lowered To Reflect The Tax Rates Applicable To SFPP's Unitholders.	40
F.	SFPP Should Be Required To Reduce Its Cost Of Service To Return Its Excess ADIT Balance.	42
G.	SFPP Does Not Qualify For Non-Cost Based Rates Simply Because It Is Not A Franchised Utility.	42
H.	<i>Unocap</i> Does Not Provide Support For SFPP's Rate Proposal.	44
1.	In <i>Unocap</i> The Commission Wisely Did Not Establish A General Formula For Granting Light-Handed Regulation, But Rather Adopted A Cautious Case-By-Case-Approach.	46
2.	<i>Unocap</i> Is Not Applicable Here, Given The Commission's Concerns Over SFPP's Market Power, And Lack Of Transparency, And The Intentions Of Its Owners To Extract Cash From SFPP.	47
3.	Even if <i>Unocap</i> Was Applicable, SFPP Does Not Satisfy The <i>Unocap</i> Criteria.	50
a.	SFPP Has Not Demonstrated That Its Rates Are Comparable To Rates On Pipelines That Are Influenced By Substantially Similar Factors.	53
b.	SFPP Has Not Demonstrated That Its Customers Have Competitive Alternatives To Shipping On SFPP's Pipelines.	54
i.	SFPP Has Not Demonstrated That Trucking Provides Competition to SFPP's Pipeline Movements.	54

ii.	SFPP’s Proposal Would Justify Market-Based Pricing On Pipeline Segments That Do Not Face Competition.....	58
iii.	To The Extent SFPP’s Proposal Would Increase The Use Of Trucking, It Presents An Unacceptable Safety Risk To The People Of California.	59
c.	SFPP Has Not Demonstrated That There Is A Realistic Possibility That New Market Entrants Would Compete With SFPP If SFPP Raises Its Rates.	61
d.	The Size And Sophistication Of SFPP’s Customers Is No Reason To Apply Less Scrutiny To SFPP’s Rates.....	62
e.	SFPP’s Achieved And Proposed Rates Of Return Indicate That SFPP Should Remain Subject To Strict Cost-Of-Service Regulation.....	65
4.	SFPP Has Not Demonstrated That Inflation Indexing Should Be Used To Gauge The Justness And Reasonableness Of SFPP’s Rates.....	66
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	30, 31
<i>BP West Coast Prods. LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	36, 37, 38
<i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	36
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	38
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	30, 31
 <u>FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE CASES</u>	
<i>Chevron Prods. Co. v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2003)	45
<i>Chevron Prods. Co. v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 63,018 (2008)	24
<i>Chevron Prods. Co. v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 63,024 (2009)	24
<i>Kuparuk Transp. Co.</i> , 45 FERC ¶ 63,006 (1988)	39, 40
<i>Lakehead Pipe Line Co.</i> , Opinion No. 397-A, 75 FERC ¶ 61,181 (1996)	39
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 396-B, 79 FERC ¶ 61,309 (1997)	14
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop.</i> , 70 FERC 62,065 (1995)	23
<i>Pacific Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 43 FPC 837 (1970)	23

<i>Policy Statement on Composition of Proxy Group for Determining Gas and Oil Pipeline Return on Equity,</i> 123 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2008)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Policy Statement on Income Tax Allowances,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2005)	38, 41
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2005)	23, 24, 25, 26, 41
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 116 FERC ¶ 63,059 (2006)	24, 26
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 129 FERC ¶ 63,020 (2009)	23, 24
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp., Opinion No. 414-A,</i> 84 FERC ¶ 61,084 (1998)	13
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co., Opinion No. 154,</i> 21 FERC ¶ 61,260 (1982)	40
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co., Opinion No. 154-B,</i> 31 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1985)	40

STATE CASES

<i>Pacific Tel. & Telegraph Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 401 P.2d 353 (Cal. 1965)	8
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 490 P.2d 798 (Cal. 1971)	30
<i>Southern Calif. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 591 P.3d 34 (Cal. 1979)	28, 29, 36, 37

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

ARCO Prods. Co. v. SFPP, L.P., Proposed Decision,
C.97-04-025 (Apr. 6, 2010) 52, 65

Arco Prods. Co. v. SFPP, L.P.,
D.99-06-093, 1999 WL 699485 (June 24, 1999) 28

AT&T Commc'ns of Calif., Inc.,
D.06-06-070 (June 8, 2006) 23

Chevron Pipe Line Co.,
D.08-12-046 (Dec. 18, 2008) 25, 26

Golden State Water Co.,
D.07-02-014 (Feb. 15, 2007) 21

City of Long Beach v. Unocal Calif. Pipeline Co.,
54 CPUC 2d 422, D.94-05-022 (May 4, 1994)..... 2, 5, 6, 50, 53, 61, 62

City of Long Beach v. Unocal Calif. Pipeline Co.,
66 CPUC 2d 28, D.96-04-061 (Apr. 10, 1996)..... 2, 46, 47, 50, 51, 62

*Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Assess and
Revise the New Regulatory Framework for Pacific Bell & Verizon California Inc.*,
D.04-02-063 (Feb. 26, 2004) 29, 35, 37

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.,
D.04-10-037 (Oct. 8, 2004) 21

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.,
D.07-03-013 (Mar. 1, 2007) 45

Pacific Pipeline Sys., Inc.,
65 CPUC 2d 613, D.96-04-056, 1996 WL 230224 (1996) 57, 62

San Gabriel Valley Water Co.,
D.07-04-046 (Apr. 12, 2007) 29

SFPP, L.P.,
D.07-05-061 (May 24, 2007)..... 43, 45, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 54, 55, 57, 62, 65

Southern Calif. Gas Co.,
D.03-07-008 (July 10, 2003) 21

Southwest Gas Corp.,
44 CPUC 2d 199, D.92-05-016 (May 8, 1992) 20

<i>Southwest Gas Corp.</i> , D.05-02-049 (Feb. 24, 2005)	21
---	----

<i>Wickland Pipelines LLC</i> , D.02-11-023, 2002 WL 31557643 (Nov. 7, 2002)	60
---	----

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

I.R.C. § 7704(d)(1)(E) (West Supp. 2009)	33, 36, 37
--	------------

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 330 (1987)	36
---	----

Revenue Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-272, § 203(e), 78 Stat. 35 (1964)	39
--	----

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 211 (2004)	43
---	----

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 216(a) (2004)	43
--	----

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 228 (2004)	43
---	----

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 615 (2004)	44
---	----

Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling, A.09-05-014 (Aug. 20, 2009)	1, 7, 8
--	---------

Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Risk Assessment, California State Fire Marshal (1993)	60
--	----

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of SFPP, L.P. for authority, pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 455.3, to increase its rates for pipeline transportation services within California.

Application No. 09-05-014
(Filed May 12, 2009)

And Related Matters.

Application No. 08-06-008
Application No. 08-06-009
(Filed June 6, 2008)
